## 2014 Kansas Statutes

- **79-34,171. Retail dealer incentive fund; transfers from state general fund; purposes.** (a) On January 1, 2009, and quarterly thereafter, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer \$400,000 from the state general fund to the Kansas retail dealer incentive fund, except that no moneys shall be transferred pursuant to this section from the state general fund to the Kansas retail dealer incentive fund during the fiscal years ending June 30, 2013, June 30, 2014, June 30, 2015, or June 30, 2016. On and after July 1, 2009, the unobligated balance in the Kansas retail dealer incentive fund shall not exceed \$1.5 million. If the unobligated balance of the fund exceeds \$1.1 million at the time of a quarterly transfer, the transfer shall be limited to the amount necessary for the fund to reach a total of \$1.5 million.
- (b) There is hereby created in the state treasury the Kansas retail dealer incentive fund. All moneys in the Kansas retail dealer incentive fund shall be expended by the secretary of the department of revenue for the payment of incentives to Kansas retail dealers who sell and dispense renewable fuels or biodiesel through a motor fuel pump in accordance with the provisions of K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 79-34,170 through 79-34,175, and amendments thereto.
- (c) All moneys remaining in the Kansas retail dealer incentive fund upon the expiration of K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 79-34,170 through 79-34,175, and amendments thereto, shall be credited by the state treasurer to the state general fund.

History: L. 2007, ch. 180, § 8; L. 2010, ch. 165, § 156; L. 2011, ch. 118, § 189; L. 2012, ch. 175, § 166; L. 2013, ch. 136, § 278; July 1.